generated are used efficiently to advance the 

welfare of the members of the public, which 

is the focus of public interest theory 

Methodology  

The study employed a descriptive method as 

a technique for analyzing the data. The total 

population of the study is one hundred and 

eighteen (118) MDAs. Taro Yamane 

technique was adopted to select fifty (50) 

federal institutions from both the Federal 

Ministries of Education and Health among 

the four (4) geo-political zones and Abuja as 

the sample size for the study. Purposive 

sampling was adopted in the selection of